City of
Mount Gambier SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2018/2019

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS i UNITS STATUTORY 2017/2018 2018/2019
TREATMENT
Hire Facilities Council Chambers/Reception Area Taxable
* Includes tea/coffee Full Day* $ 425.00 $ 430.00
Half Day* $ 290.00 $ 295.00
Committee Room Taxable
Full Day* $ 230.00 $ 235.00
Half Day* $ 165.00 $ 170.00
Library (for commercial hires) Taxable
Multi Function Room (all facilities)
Full Day $ 160.00 $ 162.00
Half Day up to 4 hours $ 82.00 $ 84.00
Multi Function Room (kitchen part only) Taxable
Full Day $ 92.00 $ 94.00
Half Day up to 4 hours $ 52.00 $ 54.00
Hire Recreation Council Maintained Land - Rental (refer Council Policy R200) Taxable
Blue Lake BMX Club - Hastings Cunningham Reserve $ 550.00 $ 550.00
Blue Lake Obedience Dog Club - Hastings Cunningham Reserve $ 550.00 $ 550.00
MtG Cycling & Triathlon Club - Blue Lake Sports Park $ 1,980.00 $ 1,894.20
Lower South East Hockey Association - Blue Lake Sports Park $ 7,700.00 $ 7,389.80
Mount Gambier & District Baseball League - Blue Lake Sports Park $ 8,580.00 $ 8,107.00
Mount Gambier & District Cricket Association Taxable
- Blue Lake Sports Park $ 1,320.00 $ 1,320.00
- Frew Park $ 3,190.00 $ 3,190.00
- Marist Park $ 1,595.00 $ 1,595.00
- Reidy Park $ 1,320.00 $ 1,320.00
- McDonald Park $ 1,320.00 $ 1,320.00
Mount Gambier Softball Association - Blue Lake Sports Park $ 6,270.00 $ 5,918.00
North Gambier Football Club - Vansittart Park (2016 Football Season) $ 21,780.00 $ 17,820.00
Mount Gambier Touch Association - Vansittart Park $ 962.50 $ 794.20
Licence Agreements Taxable
Reidy Park Oval (Education Dept) Refer Contract Refer Contract
Centenary Tower (GTFP) Refer Contract Refer Contract
Marist Park (Tenison College) Refer Contract Refer Contract
Lease Fee (R200 Community Land (Reserves) Leases/Licence/Rental Arrangement Policy Taxable
Is the previous year's fee (excl. GST) x the declared rate increase/decrease pa plus GST $ 499.40 TBC
City Hall Hire Taxable
Reception Area
Part Day 3 hours $ 125.00 $ 130.00
6 hours $ 220.00 $ 230.00
Full Day $ 370.00 $ 380.00
Hall Taxable
Part Day 3 hours $ 170.00 $ 175.00
6 hours $ 240.00 $ 250.00
Full Day $ 390.00 $ 400.00
All Facilities Taxable
Part Day 3 hours $ 270.00 $ 275.00
6 hours $ 440.00 $ 450.00



FEE OR CHARGE

DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS

All Day

Kitchen

Bond for events using City Hall Bar (refundable)
Main Corner

Foyer

Exhibition Openings Only

Balcony

Part Day

Full Day

Kings Floor (South)

Part Day

All Day

Kings Floor North (exhibitions) - 4 week block
Dress Circle

Part Day

Full Day

All Facilities

Part Day

Full Day

Main Corner / City Hall
***|nstitute Facilities not included All Facilities***

Full Day

Main Corner
Exhibition space

Red Wall - Foyer
Southlink

IT Support if required
Mandatory fee for fee waived events
Riddoch Art Gallery
Studio/Workshop

Part Day

Community Gallery

****onger periods by negotiation 1 Month#****

Main Gallery

1 Month****

Margaret Scott Gallery

1 Month****

Event/Program/Workshops - Cover Charges

Adults

Children (12 and under)
Security Bond (Booking Only)
Minimum Bond

Maximum Bond
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A Fee may be charged for programmed activities:
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GST
TREATMENT

Taxable if forfeited
Taxable

Taxable

Taxable

Taxable

Taxable

Taxable

Taxable

Taxable

Taxable

Taxable
Taxable

Taxable

Taxable if forfeited

UNITS

3 hours
6 hours

3 hours
6 hours

6 hours

4 week block
4 week block
per hour

3 hours
6 hours

per month
per month

per month

STATUTORY
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2017/2018

710.00
$50 to $87
N/A

250.00
135.00

230.00
370.00

240.00
390.00
N/A

220.00
350.00
650.00
990.00
1,750.00
1,980.00

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

90.00
150.00

200.00
500.00

300.00

$2 to $120

from $2

500.00
2,000.00

$
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2018/2019

725.00
$50 to $150
1,000.00

250.00
140.00

235.00
380.00

150.00
220.00
200.00

225.00
360.00
660.00
1,010.00
1,780.00
2,000.00

150.00
150.00
45.00
50.00

100.00
160.00

210.00
510.00
310.00

$1 to $250
from $1

500.00
2,000.00



FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS

Exhibition Administration Fee

Sale of Works (Individual Artist/Supplier)

Works

Merchandise

Sale of Works (Other)

Recreation and Swimming Centre**

S A |UEe S @ iisn e e sl s Swimming pool patronage including for lessons:

new years fees Adult

in May/June of each year Child
Spectator
Family
Pensioner

Lap Swimmers / Fitness
Vouchers - 10 visits

Adult

Pensioner

Child

Season Pass

Adult

Pensioner

Child

Family Pass

1-2 Adults/2 Children

1 Adults/3 Children

2 Adults/3 Children

1 Adults/4 Children

2 Adults/4 Children

2 Adults/5 Children

Library fees Fines

Lost/replacement cards, items and overdue books
Photocopying

A4 Black/White

A4 Black/White (double sided)
A4 Colour

A4 Colour (double sided)

A3 Black/White

A3 Black/White (double sided)
A3 Colour

A3 Colour (double sided)
Laminating

A4

A3

Miscellaneous

Sale of Memory Sticks
Material replacement charges
Library Bags

Faxing
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GST
TREATMENT
Taxable

% is exclusive of GST
% is exclusive of GST

Taxable

Taxable

Taxable

Free

Taxable

Taxable

Taxable
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UNITS

per item

per page
per page
per page
per page
per page
per page
per page
per page

each
each

per page

STATUTORY
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2017/2018
N/A

Tiered Scale
Tiered Scale
Tiered Scale

6.80
5.80
3.00
24.00
5.00
6.00

55.00
45.00
50.00

250.00
200.00
260.00

560.00
600.00
630.00
650.00
690.00
740.00

N/A

0.20
0.30
0.60
1.20
0.30
0.50
1.20
2.40

2.00
4.00

8.00
At Cost
1.00
1.00

$
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2018/2019

100.00

25% sale price
25% sale price
by negotiation

7.50
6.50
3.00
26.00
5.50
7.00

60.00
50.00
55.00

260.00
210.00
270.00

570.00
610.00
640.00
670.00
710.00
760.00

1.00

0.30
0.40
0.70
1.30
0.40
0.60
1.30
2.50

2.20
4.40

8.00
At Cost
2.00
1.00



FEE OR CHARGE

Event Support

DEVELOPMENT

Development Application Fees Under the
Development Act

*price rage includes complying consent and
non-complying assessments

DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS S

TREATMENT
Local History Photos Taxable
Photocopying - A4
Photocopying - A3
A3 laser printed/photo quality
A4 laser printed/paper quality
The Less Hill / Forestry Taxable
Provision of image to disk
SA Photographic Collection Taxable

(i) Study/Research/Community Use

(i) Commercial Use (Les Hill only - No commercial use of Forestry SA Collection)

Labour (per person per hour) Taxable
Monday - Friday

Saturday, Sunday and Public Holidays

Call out fee (additional)

Plant Hire Taxable
Light Vehicle

Heavy Vehicle

Other Machinery (inc Street Sweeper)

Waste Taxable
Removal - Labour & Truck

Bin Hire

Equipment Hire Taxable
Loading/Delivery/Collection (refer labour / plant hire)

Witches Hats/Bollards/Bunting

Seating

Stage

Inflatable screen

Giant Games

Advertisements Taxable
Road Closures - The Border Watch

Unless otherwise indicated, all charges are independent and will be aggregated (i.e. Equipment Hire requring delivery/collection by Council will also
incur hourly rates for labour (driver/operator) and Plant Hire.

Advertising as required (category 3) Taxable
Lodgement Fees

Lodgement fees (based on type of development) Exempt
Building Rules Assessment fees (minimum fee $68.00) Taxable
Development plan assessment fee - up to $10,000* Exempt
Development plan assessment fee - between $10,000 to $100,000* Exempt
Development plan assessment fee - over $100,000 (maximum fee of $200,000) Exempt
Public Notification Fee (category 2 & 3) Exempt
Referral fees (dependent on type of referral see Schedule 8 Development Regulations) Exempt
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UNITS

1 to 4 images
>4 images, 20
max

per hour
per hour
per hour

per item/event
per unit/event
per unit/event
per event
per game/event

per m?

cost of
development
category
per referral

STATUTORY
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2017/2018

0.30
0.50
5.00
3.00

N/A

5.00
20.00

20.00

100.00
$150 to $180

26.00
36.00
60.00

170.00
2.00

N/A
1.00
20.00
20.00
50.00
15.00

100.00

$85 to $182

$62.50 to $360
$0.90 to $4.45
$39 to $53.50
$107 to $127
x 0.125%

$107 to $263
$222 to $371
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$
$

$

$
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2018/2019

0.40
0.60
5.50
3.50

5.00

5.00
20.00

20.00

100.00
$150 to $180
as determined

26.00
37.00
61.00

173.00
2.00

N/A
1.00
20.00
20.00
51.00
15.00

102.00

$156 to $182

TBC
TBC
TBC
TBC
TBC

TBC
TBC



Consent to Development at Variance with Building Rules Taxable per application Y $ 156.00 TBC
Non-complying Development fee (paid direct to State Government) Exempt per application Y $ 127.00 TBC
Application for assignment of, or change in, classification of a building (minimum $66.50) Taxable per application Y refer formula TBC
Certificate of Occupancy Fee Taxable Y $ 44.75 TBC
Application for issue of Schedule of Essential Safety Provisions Taxable per application Y $ 96.00 TBC
Concurrence of Building Rules Assessment Commission Exempt per application Y $ 313.00 TBC
Referral to Building Rules Assessment Commission (based on Building Classification) Exempt per application Y $491 to $1077 TBC
Land Management Agreements - Copying Fee (does not include Council's copying fees) Exempt per copy Y $ 13.90 TBC
Land Management Agreements - Registration Fee Exempt per registration Y $ 74.50 TBC
Staged Consent (dependend on type of development) Exempt per approval Y $52 to $62.50 TBC
Application to Extend - consent or approval under R.48 Exempt per request Y $ 100.00 TBC
Open Space Contributions

S.50 (1) (d) and (7) Land division contributions Exempt per application Y refer formula TBC
Dog nuisance, attack, harassment, injury, wandering, presence in schools, shops & other areas, Exempt per offence Y $170 to $315 TBC
failure to register, display registration disc, advice of change of address or owner, muzzle, leash,

desex, remove faeces etc

Non-Standard Dog* Exempt per dog $ 50.00 $ 55.00

Non-Standard Dog (Desexed)* Exempt per dog $ 35.00 $ 40.00

Non-Standard Dog (Microchipped)* Exempt per dog $ 40.00 $ 40.00

Non-Standard Dog (Trained)* Exempt per dog $ 40.00 $ 40.00

Non-Standard Dog (Desexed and Trained)* Exempt per dog $ 25.00 $ 30.00

Non-Standard Dog (Microchipped and Trained)* Exempt per dog $ 35.00 $ 30.00

Standard Dog (Desexed and Microchipped)* Exempt per dog $ 25.00 $ 27.50

Standard Dog (Desexed, Microchipped & Trained)* Exempt per dog $ 25.00 $ 20.00

Working Livestock Dogs Exempt per dog $ 25.00 $ 27.50

Greyhounds (Registered with Greyhound Racing SA) Exempt per dog $ 25.00 $ 27.50

Fee for Transfer of Registration** Exempt each $ 10.00 $ 10.00

Fee for Late Registrations Exempt each $ 20.00 $ 20.00

Fee for Impound Exempt each $ 50.00 $ 55.00

Fee for Daily Holding at Pound Exempt per day $ 25.00 $ 30.00

Notices Exempt

Reminder Notice fees per notice Y $ 54.00 TBC
Enforcement Warning Notices Y no charge TBC
Burning Exempt

Fines & expiations in relation to burning, burning out of hours & burning particular material per offence Y $ 315.00 TBC
By-laws Exempt

Fines & expiations in relation to Council by-laws per offence $ 67.00 $ 70.00

Littering Exempt

Fines & expiations in relation to littering per offence Y $ 210.00 TBC
Parking Exempt

Fines & expiations in relation to stopping & parking of motor vehicles, double parking & per offence Y $51 to $355 TBC
obstruction of access

Impounding of Vehicles Exempt

Removal e.g. towing per vehicle Actual cost Actual cost
Storage per week $ 86.00 $ 88.00
Search Fees per vehicle Actual cost Actual cost
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Notification to owner
Advertising/Tendering
Auctioneers Charge (if applicable)
Any other charges

Overtime only for Council Officers (if applicable) in respect of a vehicle
Administrative charge

Sale of Impounded vehicle
Removal of Property

Shopping Trolleys, Pedal Cycles
Removal

Storage

Signboards and Other Objects
Removal
Storage

Removal of Vegetation
Slash/burning & other removal of vegetation for fire prevention
Administration Fee

HEALTH SERVICES

Provision of Food Safe Handling Kits &
Videos

Food Act Fees

SA Health Food Business Information Kits

Inspection Fees (definition as per Food Act)

Food Safety Training (per session)

Inspection Fees for premises s22(1)(a)(iii) of the SRF Act
Application fees for licence - new, renewal, transfer

Late application fees for licence and/or lodging a dispute application
Licensing Fees - new or renewal

Supported Residential Facilties (SRF)

Public Health Act (Legionella) - HRMWS registration fees - new or renewal (dependent on number on premise)
(Legionella) - Inspection fee HRMWS

(Lefionella) - Minister determination or approval

(Wastewater) - Septic Tank Application - New Dwelling*

(Wastewater) - Septic Tank Application - Existing Dwelling*

(Wastewater) - Septic Tank Application - to alter existing*

(Wastewater) - Additional Inspections

\&W Public Health Training (per session)

* covers madatory notifiable steps as per
prescribed code

INFORMATION SERVICES
Council Documents Annual Financial Statements

Annual Report, Annual Business Plan Summary, Community Plan 'The Futures Paper' 2016-2020

Annual Business Plan (Draft) and Final

Assessment Record

Council By-Laws

Council Assessment Panel, Agenda and Minutes

Council and Committee Agendas, Minutes and Notices

Council Policies (various)

Council Registers (e.g. Community Land, Dogs, Fees & Charges, Parking, Public Roads)

(First ten (10) pages of any document
requested in hard copy free of charge
(effective from 01/07/2015))
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Taxable

Exempt

Exempt

Taxable

Exempt
Taxable
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt

Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Taxable

Exempt
Exempt

Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt

per vehicle
per vehicle
per vehicle
per item
per hr/vehicle
per vehicle
per vehicle

per item
per day/part for
each item

per item
per day/part for
each item

per inspection
Per person
per inspection
per application
per application
per annum, per
granted license
per system
per inspection
per application
per application
per application
per application
per inspection
per person

per page
N.A.
per page
per page
per page
per page
per page
per page
per page
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46.00
Actual cost
Actual cost
Actual cost
Actual cost

81.00

per tender

46.00
9.00

46.00
9.00

76.00

Free of charge

$118 to $294
N/A

184.00

77.00

46.00

358.00

$18.60 to $37
$98.50 to $148
619.00

457.00

340.00

223.00

117.00

N/A

0.20
Free of charge

0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20

$ 47.00
Actual cost
Actual cost
Actual cost
Actual cost

$ 83.00

per tender

$ 47.00

$ 9.20

$ 47.00

$ 9.20

At Cost + 100%
TBC

Free of charge

TBC
TBC
184.00
77.00
46.00
358.00

LR

$18.60 to $38
$98.50 to $149
619.00

457.00

340.00

223.00

117.00

N/A

R o

$ 0.20
Free of charge

0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
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Development Applications by Consent

Election Campaign Donations Returns

Information Statement for F.O.I.

Rate Rebates Report

Rates Notice - hard copy reproduction

Supplementary Development Plans (previously on exhibition)

Voters Roll

Freedom of Information On application, access and review in relation to Council documents

First 2 hours are only no charge for documents concering personal affairs of the applicant
Each subsequent 15 minutes

Non-personal applications are charged for each 15 minutes from commencement

Rate searches (section 7 & 187), certificates of liability & extracts from assessment book
Development Application Searches Building or Planning Documents

Building or Planning documents - search/copy of (refer to Council Policy D160)

Certified hard copy of combined roll - first copy per candidate

Certified hard copy of combined roll - subsequent copy(ies) per candidate
Plan Printing Plain Paper Plots - Black & White
(Quotes required for printing over 50 pages) Eir{y=ik

Size AO

Size A1

Size A2

Size A3

Plain Paper Plots - Colour (Line Drawing)
Size B1

Size A0

Size A1

Size A2

Size A3
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Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt

Taxable

Taxable
Taxable

Taxable

per page
per page
per page
per page
per notice
per page
per page

First 2 hours
per hour thereafter

per election
per page

1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages

1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
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0.20

0.20

0.20

0.20

N/A

0.20

0.20

34.25

Free of charge

55.80

33.00
46.50
Free of charge
0.20

7.00
6.00
6.00
8.00
7.00
7.00
6.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
4.00
4.00
3.00
3.00

20.00
17.00
15.00
23.00
20.00
17.00
17.00
15.00
12.00
15.00
12.00

9.00

7.00

6.00

0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
5.00
0.20
0.20
TBC
Free of charge
TBC
TBC
TBC

R o R T T

$ 34.00

$ 47.50

Free of charge
0.20

7.00
6.00
6.00
8.00
7.00
7.00
6.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
4.00
4.00
3.00
3.00

20.00
17.00
15.00
23.00
20.00
17.00
17.00
15.00
12.00
15.00
12.00

9.00

7.00

6.00
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Plain Paper Plots - Colour (Fill Drawing)
Size B1

Size A0

Size A1

Plain Paper Plots - Colour (Fill Drawing) continued...
Size A2

Size A3

Plain Paper Copies - Black and White
Size B1

Size AO

Size A1

Size A2

Size A3

Diving Permits - per permit

Permit for mobile ice cream & other food vendors S188(1)(f) LGA
Outdoor Dining One Setting (is up to) - 1 x table, 4 x chairs, 1 x umbrella S188(1)(f) LGA
Minimum Charge

Additional chairs

Additional tables

Additional umbrellas

On footways (permit under LGA S.222) S188(1)(f) LGA

Private Parking Areas Act Fees - when authorised by Council

Road Closures Applications & consents (incl advertising fees) in relation to temporary road closures

Taxi & Hire Car Taxi Licence - first issue
Taxi Licence - renewal
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Taxable

Taxable

Taxable

Exempt
Exempt
Exempt

Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt
Exempt

21-50 pages

1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages

1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages

1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages
1-10 pages
11-20 pages
21-50 pages

per vendor
pa per setting
per annum

per display unit
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LICENCES AND PERMITS

5.00 $ 5.00
23.00 $ 23.00
23.00 $ 23.00
20.00 $ 20.00
28.00 $ 28.00
25.00 $ 25.00
23.00 $ 23.00
23.00 $ 23.00
20.00 $ 20.00
17.00 $ 17.00
17.00 $ 17.00
14.00 $ 14.00
12.00 $ 12.00

9.00 $ 9.00

7.00 $ 7.00

6.00 $ 6.00

7.00 $ 7.00

7.00 $ 7.00

6.00 $ 6.00

8.00 $ 8.00

8.00 $ 8.00

7.00 $ 7.00

7.00 $ 7.00

7.00 $ 7.00

7.00 $ 7.00

6.00 $ 6.00

6.00 $ 6.00

6.00 $ 6.00

400 $ 4.00

3.00 $ 3.00

3.00 $ 3.00
30.00 $ 30.00

820.00 TBC

56.00 $ 57.50
100.00 $ 102.00
13.00 $ 13.50
13.00 $ 13.50
13.00 $ 13.50
56.00 $ 57.50

TBC TBC

Nil Nil
By tender By tender
490.00 TBC



Transfer of the holder of a taxi or hire-car licence Exempt $ 70.00 TBC
Transfer of a taxi or hire-car licence between vehicles Exempt $ 70.00 TBC
Leasing Licence - per annum or part thereof Exempt $ 70.00 TBC
Taxi Fares - tariff must be displayed in the taxi cab by a method approved by Council's CEO Taxable

Metered Fares

Flag Fall

- Tariff 1 7am - 7pm on any day $ 440 $ 4.40
- Tariff 2 7am - 7am on any day $ 490 $ 4.90
All fares per kilometer $ 250 $ 2.50
Waiting Time per hour $ 45.00 $ 45.00
Charges must be registered automatically on the taxi metre fitted in the taxi cab units of 10c/km N/A N/A
Extras Taxable

For each booking by telephone $ 2.00 $ 2.00
Christmas Day - Midnight to Midnight $2.00 surcharge + T1 or T2 $ 200 $ 2.00
New Years Eve - 7pm - 7am and New Years Day - $2.50 surcharge + T1 or T2 $ 250 $ 2.50
Miscellaneous Charges Taxable

Befouling Fee $ 100.00 $ 100.00
Non Metered Journeys - Council to conduct a review of Taxi Fares each two (2) years

Fares for non metered journeys shall be by contract Contract Contract
Street Traders Exempt

Annual licence - at least equal to Council's fixed charge for same financial year as the licence Fixed charge N/A TBC
(see per week permit below)

Permit - per week or part thereof per week $ 67.00 $ 68.50
Interment Rights Taxable

All Burial sites excluding family allotments and children's gardens $ 1,940.00 $ 1,940.00
Children's Burial Gardens (Carinya) $ 820.00 $ 820.00
Family Allotments (Carinya) $ 7,750.00 $ 7,750.00
Vault (Lake Cemetery) $ 11,800.00 $ 11,800.00
Waterfall Area - Granite (Carinya)** $ 920.00 $ 920.00
Waterfall Area - Plinth (Carinya)** $ 720.00 $ 720.00
Cross Area - Granite (Carinya)** $ 660.00 $ 660.00
Cross Area - Plinth (Carinya)** $ 620.00 $ 620.00
Boronia Garden - Granite (Carinya)** $ 660.00 $ 660.00
Rotunda Memorial - Granite (Carinya)** $ 920.00 $ 920.00
Rose Gardens - Plinth (Carinya)** $ 620.00 $ 620.00
Rustic (Granite) Wall (Carinya)** $ 490.00 $ 490.00
Block Wall (Carinya)** $ 430.00 $ 430.00
Burial Fees Taxable

Single depth burial 1.67 metres* $ 1,630.00 $ 1,630.00
Double depth burial 2.13 metres* $ 1,680.00 $ 1,680.00
Triple depth burial 3.05 metres* $ 1,780.00 $ 1,780.00
Children under twelve (12) years of age - Childrens Gardens ONLY (Carinya)* $ 620.00 $ 620.00
Vault Opening Fees (Lake Terrace) Taxable

Frist opening without headstone* $ 600.00 $ 600.00
First opening with headstone* $ 900.00 $ 900.00
Second opening without headstone* $ 600.00 $ 600.00
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GST

FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS UNITS STATUTORY 2017/2018 2018/2019
TREATMENT
Second Opening with headstone* $ 900.00 $ 900.00
Cremation Fees (Carinya) Taxable
Adults* $ 990.00 $ 990.00
Children under twelve (12) years of age* $ 490.00 $ 490.00
Infant under two (2) years of age* $ 270.00 $ 270.00
Infant under one year of age if undertaken on same day as another cremation* Nil Nil
Fees Payable in Addition to Cremations (Carinya) Taxable
Witnessing no chapel service* $ 125.00 $ 125.00
Delivery of cremated remains (in Australia) $ 140.00 $ 140.00
Delivery of cremated remains (outside Australia) TBC TBC
Chapel Fees (Carinya) Taxable
Weekdays (excluding public holidays)* $ 285.00 $ 285.00
Non Standard Extra Fees Taxable
Weekdays after 3pm and Saturdays (excluding public holidays) $ 620.00 $ 620.00
Sundays and Public Holidays (on application ONLY) $ 960.00 $ 960.00
Interment of Ashes Taxable
Interred in to existing grave* $ 445.00 $ 445.00
*** sacond interment Waterfall Area - Granite (Carinya)*** $ 460.00 $ 460.00
Waterfall Area - Plinth (Carinya)*** $ 360.00 $ 360.00
Cross Area - Granite (Carinya)*** $ 330.00 $ 330.00
Cross Area - Plinth (Carinya)*** $ 310.00 $ 310.00
Boronia Garden - Granite (Carinya)*** $ 330.00 $ 330.00
Rotunda Memorial - Granite (Carinya)*** $ 460.00 $ 460.00
Rose Gardens - Plinth (Carinya)*** $ 310.00 $ 310.00
Fees Payable in Addition to Interments Taxable
Oversize Coffins and Caskets if notified Nil Nil
Oversize Coffins and Caskets - notification not received or received after excavation $ 155.00 $ 155.00
Memorial Plaques - Burials Taxable
Single Bronze 6 lines $ 630.00 $ 630.00
Dual Conversion Bronze $ 810.00 $ 810.00
Dual Conversion Bronze detachable plate $ 300.00 $ 300.00
Family Allotment Bronze (includes Granite Plinth) (Carinya) $ 645.00 $ 645.00
Family Allotment Bronze name plate (Carinya) $ 385.00 $ 385.00
Lasting Memories photos $ 1,740.00 $ 1,740.00
Life's Memories $ 1,670.00 $ 1,670.00
Memorial Seat (Carinya) $ 410.00 $ 410.00
Memorial Plaques - Cremations Taxable
Single Bronze Granite 6 lines $ 525.00 $ 525.00
Single Bronze Plinth 6 lines $ 440.00 $ 440.00
Lasting Memories Granite $ 1,350.00 $ 1,350.00
Life's Memories Granite $ 1,420.00 $ 1,420.00
Single Bronze Rustic (Granite) Wall (Carinya) 6 lines $ 425.00 $ 425.00
Single Bronze Dual Conversion Rustic (Granite) Wall (Carinya) $ 650.00 $ 650.00
Dual Conversion Bronze detachable plate Rustic (Granite) Wall (Carinya) $ 285.00 $ 285.00
Single Bronze Block Wall (Carinya) 6 lines $ 405.00 $ 405.00
Memorial Plaques - Additonal Fees Taxable
Exra lines per line $ 40.00 $ 40.00
Cleaner each $ 30.00 $ 30.00
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GST
FEE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS TREATMENT UNITS STATUTORY 2017/2018 2018/2019

Refurbishment - single single $ 160.00 $ 160.00
Refurbishment - dual conversion dual conversion $ 185.00 $ 185.00
Photograph - 'True to Life' (5cm x 7cm) each $ 340.00 $ 340.00
Photograph - Ceramic (5cm x 7cm) each $ 120.00 $ 120.00
Emblem standard $ 80.00 $ 80.00
Additional Proof each $ 55.00 $ 55.00
Monument Licence Fee (Lake Terrace) Taxable

Single single $ 430.00 $ 430.00
Double double $ 650.00 $ 650.00
Each additional additional $ 85.00 $ 85.00
Other Fees Taxable

Exhumation after minimum period when authorised authorised $ 2,350.00 $ 2,350.00
Brass Flower Vase vase $ 40.00 $ 40.00
Remove and fit existing plaques plaques $ 40.00 $ 40.00

Land and Business Conveyancing Fees Payable for Council Searches/Reports Exempt
Valuation of Land Application, Review Fees Exempt
PRIVATE WORKS

Footpaths, Stormwater Pipes, Culverts, Labour Taxable At cost At cost

Inverts & Crossovers, Sundry Works On cost of labour Taxable 80% of labour 80% of labour
Plant Hire Taxable At cost + 20% At cost + 20%
Materials Taxable At cost + 20% At cost + 20%

Mowing ovals for schools/sporting clubs / per hours Taxable $ 112.00 $ 114.00

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Per square metre Taxable $ 122.00 $ 124.00
Minimum charge Taxable $ 122.00 $ 124.00

Waste Transfer General Public Taxable

Centre (Rubbish Single garbage bag $ 520 $ 5.50

Removal) Minimum Fee (small loads, e.g. car boot) $ 24.00 $ 24.00
Small trailer or utility (standard) $ 42.00 $ 43.00
Small trailer or utility (heaped) $ 52.00 $ 63.00
Small trailer or utility (caged) $ 53.00 $ 83.00
Tandem trailer (standard) $ 67.00 $ 68.00
Tandem trailer (heaped) $ 84.00 $ 90.00
Tandem trailer (caged) $ 91.00 $ 112.00
Truck or large trailer $ 140.00 $ 155.00
Mattresses (regardless of size) $ 28.00 $ 28.00
Inspection fee - empty pesticide container $ 7.00 $ 7.00
Senior's Card/Aged Pensioners Card - must present valid Seniors/Aged Pensioners/Health card
Single garbage bag $ 420 $ 4.30
Limit car boot load only $ 17.00 $ 17.00
Private Contractors Taxable
Charge per tonne at Waste Transfer Centre per tonne $ 140.00 $ 155.00
Charge per tonne via Waste Transfer Centre (to landfill) per tonne $ 136.50 $ 150.00
Disposal by arrangement (direct to landfill) e.g. asbestos, genetically modified material $ 210.00 $ 225.00
Minimum charge $ 140.00 $ 155.00
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Minimum charge for roll on roll off bin (based on volume of bin) $ 65.00 $ 75.00
Minimum charge for account customers: $ 70.00 $ 78.00
eWaste and Recycling Taxable
CDs, discs, USBs, calculators, etc each free of charge free of charge
Compact fluro lights (CFLs) $ 050 $ 0.50
Fluro tubes, high density lamps $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Keyboards, toaster, frypans, lamps, etc $ 6.00 $ 6.00
Microwaves, vacuums, DVDs, small printers, etc $ 15.00 $ 15.00
Computer package, large TVs, medium printers, etc $ 25.00 $ 25.00
Extra large items i.e. photocopiers etc per kg $ 120 $ 1.20
Rubbish Collection Rubbish Collection
* applied on pro-rata i Green Waste Collection Fortnightly Service* Exempt $ 83.00 $ 84.00
Bins and Containers 240L Bins (Greenwaste) Taxable $ 72.00 $ 73.00
240L Bins (Garbage/Recycling) - replacement Taxable $ 72.00 $ 73.00
eSS IR NIRRT RTERCICMITEREEERS Additional Bins (Garbage/Recycling)** Exempt per bin & service $ 123.00 $ 125.00
Sharps Container - 5L Taxable each $ 10.00 At Cost
Sharps Container - 1.4L Taxable each $ 8.00 At Cost
Storm Water Drainage Developer Contribution - Downstream Drainage
For developments of 1 hectare or greater Exempt flat rate $ 5,500.00 $ 5,600.00
For developments less than 1 hectare Exempt per m? $ 0.90 ¢ 0.90

References:

1. Fees and charges marked as 'Statutory' are subject to change at any time by the relevant Statutory provisions.
2. All items are GST inclusive unless specifically marked otherwise.

3. Fines and expiations may also apply as per relevant legislation.

Abbreviations:
CEO Chief Executive Officer

excl Excluding

incl Including

N/A Not Applicable

pa Per Annum

TBC To Be Confirmed

HRMWS High Risk Manufacture Water System
SRF Supported Residential Facility
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